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Important safety information

Read all instructions before using this appliance

Save this manual. Please do not discard.

Your safety and the safety of others are very important

We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always

read and obey all safety messages.

This I1s the safety alerts symbol.
This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or hurt you and others.
All safety messages will follow the safety alerts symbol and either the word

“DANGER” or “WARNING.”
These words mean:

You can be Killed or seriously injured if you do not immediately follow

A DANGER

Instructions.

A WARNING You can be killed or seriously injured if you do not follow instructions.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of

Injury, and tell you what can happen If the instructions are not followed.

A WARNING

If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may result

causing property damage, personal injury or death.

—Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or
any other appliance.

- WHAT TO DO IF YOU SMELL GAS:

* Do not try to light any appliance.

* Do not touch any electrical switch.

* Do not use any phone in your building.

 Immediately call your gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's
instructions.

* [f you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department.

—Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the
gas supplier.




Important safety information

A WARNING

Gas leaks cannot always be detected by smell.

Gas suppliers recommend that you use a gas detector approved by UL or CSA.

For more information, contact your gas supplier.

A WARNING

Never operate the top surface cooking section of this appliance unattended.

 Failure to follow this warning statement could result in fire, explosion, or burn hazard that
could cause property damage, personal injury, or death.

- If a fire should occur, keep away from the appliance and immediately call you fire depart-
ment. DO NOT attempt to extinguish an oil/grease fire with water.

IMPORTANT

Do not install a ventilation system that blows air downward toward this gas cooking appliance. This
type of ventilation system may cause ignition and combustion problems with this gas cooking appli-

ance resulting in personal injury or unintended operation.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNINGS

A WARNING

This product contains one or more chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

Gas appliances can cause low-level exposure to some of these substances, including benzene,
carbon monoxide, formaldehyde and soot, caused primarily by incomplete combustion of natural
gas or propane fuels.

Exposure to these substances can be minimized by opening a window or using a ventilation fan or
hood.

STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS

In the State of Massachusetts, the following installation instructions apply:

* |nstallations and repairs must be performed by a qualified or licensed contractor, plumber, or
gasfitter qualified or licensed by the State of Massachusetts.

e |[f using a ball valve, it shall be a T-handle type.

* A flexible gas connector, when used, must not exceed 3 feet(914.4mm).
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Important safety information

The Installation must conform with local codes or, In the absence of
local codes, with the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI| Z223.1/NFPA 54
or, In Canada, the Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA
B149.1.This gas cooktop can only be used in a household kitchen.

Only use a licensed authorized technician recommended by Fotile to
Install this cooktop or perform any removal, dismantle, or repair to
your Fotile Cooktop.

Some gas suppliers provide a "Gas Usage Safety Manual”, if you
have one from your gas supplier, please comply with it.

To prevent asphyxiation during installation or during use, please
check that you do not smell any gas. If you smell gas, ventilate the
area before trying to light the cooktop again.

If there Is a gas leak and you smell gas, make sure the cooktop iIs
turned off and open a window to ventilate. Immediately go outside of
your house and use your cell phone to call the Fotile Service Center
for repair and your Public Gas Service Emergency Hotline.DO NOT
try to turn on the cooktop, turn on the lights in the kitchen, or use a
land line telephone. Go outside of your house and call Fotile Service
or your Public Gas Ultility for service.

Do not operate the cooktop near an open window If it's windy outside.

The wind can blow out the flame and lead to gas leakage and opera-
tion malfunction.

If you cause a fire in your pan or cooktop due to excessive oil heat,
cover the fire in the pan with a steel cover and immediately turn off
your cooktop. If the fire gets out of control, use a fire extinguisher
rated for cooking oll fires. Do not use water to put out a grease fire. If
you don’'t have a rated fire extinguisher, exit the house immediately
and call your local fire Dept.

Periodically replace the grease resistant gas rubber hose for your
cooktop every 1.5 yrs to ensure safe operation of your cooktop.



Important safety information

PH>7

PH<7

Never operate your cooktop when you are sleeping or when you leave
the house. You should never leave a working cooktop unattended. If

you go to bed or leave your house, be sure to turn off your cooktop.

Keep away any plastic packaging from small children to avoid suffo-
cation.

Do not modify this appliance

Only operate the Fotile Cooktop with natural gas or LPG. This cook-

top can not be used with other gas types.

Only use this cooktop for cooking food. Do not attempt to use it for

other purposes such as drying clothes or as a heater.

Do not attempt to use the cooktop when there i1s no pot on the cook-

top or no food In the pan. This can damage your cooktop and your

cooking pan.

To avoid burning yourself, please do not touch the cooktop or its

burners immediately after using the cooktop.

Do not store any flammable materials in a drawer near your cook-
top,or In the cabinet areas above cooktop.

Please don’t place any acidic or alkaline substance on the cooktop

(vinegar, lemon juice, etc).

Important safety information

Do not place anything on the cooktop between the cooking pan and

the cooktops bottom pan support as you may damage your cooktop.

Do not place a wok directly on the burner. Use the Iincluded wok

attachment on the cooking grate to cook with a wok.

Do not use large pots or heavy items on your cooktop as it can bend

your cooktop and cause damage and possible injury.

Locate pots In the center of the cooking grate. Uneven pots or pans

can cause damage to the cooktop and possible injury.

Use only a wok support supplied or recommended by the manufactur-

er of the appliance.

Do not spray any aerosol cans, cleaning materials, or hazardous

materials in the vicinity of the cooktop as fire or explosion can occur.

Ensure the cookware does not exceed the size of the grates. Cook-
ware that Is larger than the grates may cause the flames to get too

close to the knobs creating a burn hazard when touched.



Important safety information

GENERAL SAFETY

This appliance Is not connected to any type of combustion exhaust system. It must be
Installed in accordance with local and manufacturer installation guidelines. Particular atten-

tion should be placed on the requirements regarding proper ventilation.

Before installation, please ensure your local gas distribution type Is right for your cooktop.
This cooktop appliance is compatible with Natural Gas and LPG. Please check with your local

provider to ensure compatibility.

Never use this appliance as a heating appliance. Doing so may result in carbon monoxide
poisoning and damage to your cooktop from overheating.

Please discard all packaging materials in the appropriate designated garbage or store In a

safe place out of the reach of children.

Never block the vent openings provided for ventilation and heat dispersal

The product name plate containing technical data, serial number, and other important product
Information must never be removed from the cooktop. This Is important information for a
service technician about your cooktop.

(Hot Surface Hazard) Never touch the cooktop surface or any of its components during or
right after use as they can become extremely hot.

(Fire Hazard) Never leave the cooktop appliance unattended when in use. Burning food can
cause a fire and lead to personal injury.

Do not spray any aerosols in the vicinity of the cooktop when in use. This can result in fire and
personal injury.

(Explosion Hazard) Do not use your cooktop near flammable materials. Do not store any
flammable materials near the cooktop. Doing so, can result in personal injury.

This appliance is intended for use by adults only. Keep children at a safe distance.

Always check that the control knobs are turned off after each use.

The manufacturer waives all responsibility for injury or damage caused by failure to comply
with the above regulations or tampering or modifying the cooktop with non-original parts.

B Layout

Overview

@ Center:22000BTU, Versatile Tri-Ring Burner

(3) Right Rear: 3000BTU, Simmer Burner

@ Edge to Edge Cooking Grates

Center Burner

(7) Thermocouple

@ Right Front/Left Front: 13000BTU, Rapid Burner

(4) Left Rear: 6000BTU, Semi Rapid Burner

(6) Octagonal Knobs

@

Ignition device

Other Burners



Overview

B What'’s included

Cooktop (1)

User Manual (1)

Wok Grate (1)
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Burner Caps (6)

Installation Manual (1)
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Cover Sheet (1)
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Warranty Card (1)
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Panel mounting brackets (2)

Screws (6)

Outer Burner Cap Burner Head

B Burner components installation

Using the cooktop

Inner Burner Cap

Center: 22000BTU, Versatile Tri-Ring Burner

Bumer Cap®75

LR:6000B TU,Semi Rapid Burner

Burner Head

Burmer Cap®90 Burmer Head

Center versatile Tri-Ring burner assembly:

1. Hold the burner head so the shiny silver side is facing down. Find the small hole in the burner

head as noted In this picture.

f

Burner Cap®50 Burner Head

LF/RF:13000BTU,Rapid Bumer RR:3000BTU Simmer Bumer

-10-



Using the cooktop

= i [

2. Place the burner head onto the cooktop surface so that “hole A” gets inserted into “pin B” on

the cooktop. Make sure “Pin B” is firmly seated into “hole A" on the Burner Head. If not,

remove the burner head and try it again. Please refer to the pictures below for this step.

3. Place the lined part of outer burner cap to fit in the lined part of the burner head. Shake the
outer burner cap gently to check if it is firmly seated (you will be able to rotate the outer burner

cap, but it should be firmly seated in the burner head.)

4. Next, place the inner burner cap on the burner head and make sure it is firmly set by gently

sliding 1t from side to side.

S. Check if the burner head/burner cap is firmly seated. If the burner head/cap is not level or Is

unstable, you must take it off, and reinsert it again.

Using the cooktop
Other burner assembily:

1. ldentify 13000BTU/6000BTU/3000BTU burner head and burner cap by size.

2. Hold the burner head, then find the gap “C” and ignition needle “D”, make it on the same side.

3. Place the burner head with the gap “C” next to the ignition needle “D” and make sure the burner

head is firmly seated.

4. Place the lined part of burner cap to fit in the lined part of the burner head. Shake the burner

cap gently to check if it is firmly seated.

S. Check if the burner head/burner cap iIs firmly seated. If the burner head/cap iIs not level or Is

unstable, you must take it off, and reinsert it again.

12
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Using the cooktop

B Grates Installation

@ Left/Right Grate(same) @ Center Grate

The three cooktop grates are designed to fit in specific positions on the cooktop. For maximum

stability, these grates should only be used In their proper positions.

To properly setup your cooking grates, please follow these steps:

1. Take out the three grates and find the center grate first. Note, the left and right grids are exactly
the same.
2. Gently lower the legs of the center grate so they rest in the center grate dimples of the cooktop.

3. Take the other two grates and make sure the thicker sides of the grates face the outer left and
right sides of the cooktop.
4. Gently lower the legs of the grates into the dimples of the cooktop. When properly installed,

neither grate will make contact with the overhangs of the center grate.

Thicker sides

Thicker sides

Using the cooktop

B Fast Ignition

Take note which knob controls which burner. This appliance is equipped with an electronic ignition
device. Simply press the knob downward and turn it counterclockwise to HI until the burner lights.
If it does not light within the first 15 seconds, turn the knob to OFF and wait for 60 seconds before
attempting to light it again. This cooktop has a fast ignition device. When the knob is released, the
solenoid valve will not cut off power immediately. It will still maintain continuous current to provide

energy to the ignition needle. Therefore, the igniter will continue to maintain the ignition state for

1 to 3 seconds, which provides better ignition rate.

B In Case of a Power Failure

In the event of a power failure, the surface burners can be lit manually. Using extreme caution.
hold a lit match near the ports beneath the surface burner cap, then push the knob in and slowly

turn 1t counterclockwise. Once lit, surface burners will continue to operate normally.

B Flame Failure Device

If the flame goes out accidentally a safety device will be activated about 60 seconds later and
automatically cut off the gas supply to the cooktop even If the burner knob is still on. If this

happens, turn the burner knob to the OFF position, wait 60 seconds, and then try to relight the

burner.

B Cookware size limitation

Please choose the proper Pan before cooking:
1. Please make sure the diameter of the pan used i1s equal or more In size to the cooking

gratesner.

2. Try to avoid rubbing or banging the cooktop on the cooking grate to protect the cast iron grate.

3. A Wok can be used on the Center Tr-Ring Burner only. Before using your wok, please attach

the included Wok attachment grate onto the center burner.

Burner Minimum Maximum
RF/LF N/A 10in(254mm)
M 6in(152.4mm) 12in(304.8mm)
RR N/A 8in(203.2mm)
LR N/A 10in(254mm)

Always make sure your pot handles are turned facing you or to the side when using your cook-
top. Make sure you do not have a pot handle over a hot burner. This will minimize the chance of

having any accidents or personal injury.

_14-
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Using the cooktop

B Knob control

W U U T U

Turn the control knobs to adjust the flame level. Turn the knob counterclockwise, 90°for high
flame,180°for middle flame, and 270°for low flame.

The Center knob controls the Tri-Ring burner. The Tri-Ring burner consists of 3 rings of fire. The
outer ring Is controlled separately, and the two inner rings are adjusted simultaneously. When
the knob iIs turned to 90 all three rings of fire will be at the maximum state achieving 22,000
BTUs. Turn the knob from 90 to 180 and the outer flame Is gradually decreased while the inner
two flames remained unchanged. At 180 the outer flame is iIn the minimum burning state, while
the iInner flames remain unchanged. If you continue to turn the center knob from 180 to 270 the
outer fire ring fades out gradually and then the inner flames begin to diminish. At a full 270" the
Inner flame rings are at a minimum flame state. Turn the knob back to any position between 90
and OFF and the outer ring and 2 inner rings of fire change synchronously to ensure that the pot

IS evenly heated.

Burner purpose

Characteristics Food type

RF/LF

Quick heating
General-purpose cooking

Good source of medium to high
heat, All Purpose Burners

All types of food

Power Boiling, Stir
frying, Searing, Pan

Versatile 3 Ring burner with
22,000 BTU to 2,500 BTU,

Stir Fry, Meats,
Vegetables, Eggs,

light simmer

C Frying, Poaching, Extremely High Heat to low Pancakes, Crepes,

to light Simmering simmer Soups, Sauces
Wok Very Fast High Heat Stir Fry, Pan Fry
Low simmering, heat Food that requires low Sauces, Chocolate

RR preservation and heat for a long time butter, Casseroles
duration

Low/Medium heat to
LR General cooking General Purpose cooking

Warning: The burner flame size should be adjusted so it does not extend beyond the edge of

the cooking utensil. It is based on safety considerations.

Using the cooktop

l Wok Grate (included)
Wok:

Woks are often used for stir-frying and pan frying. To use a Wok, you need to attach the \Wok
Grate so your Wok will sit on the burner properly and safely.

1. The wok grate attachment can only be placed on the center burner cooking grate.

2. Do not try to use an oversize pan with the wok attachment as damage and injury could occur.
Only use a wok on the wok attachment.

3. Do not try to remove the wok grate until the cooking grates and cooktop surface have complete-
ly cooled down.

4. Do not use the wok grate and the griddle at the same time.

B LPG Conversion

FOTILE gas cooktops are manufactured and shipped to be used with natural gas. If you want to
use LPG, please convert the cooktop to LPG following the instructions in the Installation Manual.

-16-



Care and cleaning

A WARNING

Before cleaning your cooktop, please make sure it is OFF and it has cooled down.

1. Before cleaning, please remove pan supports and flame caps.

2. Only use a mild neutral cleaning solution to clean your cooktop burner parts, and cooking grates.

Only use warm water, mild detergent, and a soft towel or paper towel.

3. Please do not wipe your cooktop with steel wool or anything abrasive, as it will scratch the surface

of your cooktop and possibly damage It.
4. \Wash the removable parts of the burner in warm water with a mild detergent soap. Remove any

food spilled on the burner parts during washing. Completely dry the burner parts otherwise white

spots may appear. Note, If this happens, this will not affect the cooking performance of the cook-

top.

5. Take a look at the fire holes on the burners and gently remove any carbon buildup by wiping them

with a soft towel or rag.

6. After cleaning your cooktop, make sure everything is dry before putting it back together and using it.

/. Do not put your burner parts, cooking grates, or Wok grate into the dishwasher as they may get

damaged.

8. After spilling the pot, please clean up the spilt liquid in time. Do not let the spilt liquid flow into the

bottom cup of the burner.

17-

Troubleshooting

Problems

Possible cause

Action

You smell gas.

Gas leak

Do not use cooktop. Turn the burner
knob to OFF and open the window.
Do not touch any light switches or
telephone. Leave the house immedi-
ately and go outside to call your gas

supplier for help with a cell phone.

Burners do not light

Gas supply i1s not
properly connect-

ed or turned on

Turn the burner knob to OFF and retry
lighting the burner again. If still does
not work, please call your gas supplier

for help.

Too much Air 1Is mixed

with the gas pipe

Light the burner repeatedly until the

air has completely gone out

The burner heads and

caps are not in place

Remove the Burner head/cap and
reinsert it again firmly. (check burner

assembly instruction for detalls.)

Ignition device dirty or

wet

Wipe with a dry cloth

Safety valve not open

Press and turn the knob, make sure
the burner is on and keep pressing

for 3 to 4 seconds.

Thermocouple is dirty

Wipe with a dry cloth

The burners are dirty, or

nozzle is blocked

Remove burners,rinse with clean

water and wipe dry.

The flame i1s small

The burners’ nozzle iIs
blocked

Clean the fire hole surface on

the burner

Flame length is uneven

The burners are dirty,

or nozzle i1s blocked

Remove burners, rinse with clean

water and wipe It.

The burner heads and

caps are not in place

Remove the Burner head/cap and
reinsert it again firmly. (check burner

assembly instruction for detalls.)

Flame length is uneven

After the overflow of the
pot, a large amount of soup
overflowed and flowed into
the inner cavity of the bottom
cup of the burner, causing

uneven air output.

Please clean up the spilt liquid In time
after spilling the pot. Clean the spill with
a clean rag, remove the flamethrower
and fire cover, check whether there Is
liquid In the bottom cup of the burner, If

there Is, please clean it in time.

-1 8-



Every effort has been made to ensure that the information given in this manual is correct at
the time of printing. However, due to the continuous product improvement, FOTILE
reserves the right to make changes to the products and technical data without prior notice.

Manufactory: Ningbo Fotile Kitchenware Co., Ltd.
No.218 Binhai 2 Road, Hangzhou Bay New District, Cixi, Zhejiang, China

Website : WWW.FOTILEGLOBAL.COM

FOTILE

Manuel de
I"utilisateur

Veulllez lire toutes les instructions
avant d'utiliser ce dispositif.
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Cuisiniere a gaz
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Informations de securite importantes

Veulllez lire toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce dispositif.

Conservez ce manuel. Veuillez ne pas le perdre.

Votre sécurite et celle des autres sont tres importantes

Nous avons fourni de nombreuses informations importantes sur la securité dans ce manuel et sur

votre dispositif. Veulllez lire et respecter toutes les informations relatives a la securite.

C’est un signhal d’avertissement de securité.

Ce signal vous avertit les risques potentiels de blessures.

Toutes les Informations de securité figureront a la suite d'un signal d’avertissement
de sécurite, comprenant les mots «danger» et «avertissement».

Ces mots signifient:

Veulllez suivre strictement les instructions d’utilisation, sinon vous pourriez

A Danger faire face a un risque de mort ou de blessures graves immediatement.

_ Veuillez suivre strictement les instructions d’utilisation, sinon
A Avertissement vous pourriez faire face a un risqgue de mort ou de blessures
graves immediatement.

Les informations de sécurité mentionneront les risques potentiels existants, indiqueront les moyens
de reduire la probabilite de blessures et, de méme, les consequences possibles du non-respect des

Instructions.

A Avertissement

Les informations contenues dans ce manuel doivent étre strictement respectées, sinon un
incendie ou une explosion pourrait provoquer des dommages materiels, des blessures
corporelles ou des risques pour la vie.

—Ne stockez pas et n’utilisez pas d’essence ou d’autres gaz et liquides inflammables a
proximitée de ce dispositif ou de tout autre dispositif.

- S1 vous sentez du gaz:

* N’allumez aucun dispositif.

e Ne touchez aucun interrupteur electrique.

 N’utilisez pas le téléphone dans votre batiment.

 Appelez immeédiatement votre fournisseur de gaz au téelephone de votre voisin. Suivez les
instructions du fournisseur de gaz.

e Si VOous he parvenez pas a contacter le fournisseur de gaz, veuillez appeler le service
d’incendie.

— L’installation et I’entretien doivent étre effectués par des installateurs qualifiés, des
organismes d’entretien ou du fournisseur de gaz.




Informations de securitée importantes

A Avertissement

Les fuites de gaz ne peuvent étre détectees avec précision simplement par I'odeur.
Le fournisseur de gaz vous recommande d’utiliser des détecteurs de gaz approuves UL ou CSA.

Veulllez contacter votre fournisseur de gaz pour plus d'informations.

A Avertissement

Lors de la cuisson avec ce dispositif, il ne faut pas le laisser sans surveillance.

e Veuillez respecter strictement cette declaration d’avertissement,, sinon cela pourrait
provoquer un incendie, une explosion ou un risque de brulure, entrainant ainsi des dom-
mages materiels, des blessures corporelles ou des risques pour la vie.

e En cas d’incendie accidentel, eloighez-vous de ce dispositif et appelez immediatement le
service d’incendie. N'essayez pas d’éteindre le feu avec de I'eau.

Points importants

N'installez pas de systeme de ventilation qui souffle de I'air vers |la cuisiniere a gaz. Ce type de
systeme de ventilation pourrait causer des problemes d’allumage et de combustion de la cuisiniere

a gaz, entrainant ainsi des blessures ou des accidents.

Avertissement de la Proposition n°65 de la Californie

A Avertissement

Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs substances chimiques reconnus par la Californie comme
causant des cancers, des malformations congénitales ou d’autres dommages a la reproduction.
La cuisiniere a gaz pourrait entrainer une faible exposition a certaines de ces substances,
notamment le benzene, le monoxyde de carbone, le formaldehyde et la suie, qui sont principale-
ment produites par une combustion incomplete de gaz naturel ou de propane.

Le contact avec ces substances peut étre reduit au minimum par l'ouverture des fenétres ou par

I'utilisation de ventilateurs ou de hottes.

Massachusetts

Les instructions d’installation applicables pour le Massachusetts sont les suivantes:

e L'installation et I'entretien doivent étre effectues par un entrepreneur, un plombier ou un installa-
teur de gaz qualifieé ou agréeé dans le Massachusetts.

« S1 une vanne a bille est utilisée, elle doit étre de type a poignée en T.

 N'utilisez pas de connecteur de gaz flexible de plus de 3 pieds(914.4mm).

Securite génerale
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Manual de
seguridad de
uso de gas

Informations de securite importantes

L'Installation doit étre conforme aux codes locaux ou, en |'absence de
codes locaux, au National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z2223.1/NFPA 54 ou,
au Canada, au Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code, CSA
B149.1.La presente cuisiniere a gaz ne peut étre utilisée que dans la
cuisine de la maison.

L'installation, toute démolition, démontage ou réparation de la
cuisiniere a gaz ne peut étre effectuée que par un technicien autorise

et recommandée par FOTILE.

Certains fournisseurs de gaz peuvent fournir le «Manuel de securité
pour l'utilisation du gaz». Assurez-vous d’'obtenir le «Manuel de
securité pour l'utilisation du gaz» et suivez le manuel.

Pour eviter I'asphyxie lors de l'installation ou de l'utilisation, verifiez
sl vous sentez une odeur de gaz. Si une odeur de gaz est sentie, le
site doit étre ventile avant d’'essayer de réallumer la cuisiniere a gaz.

S’ll y a une fuite de gaz et que vous pouvez sentir du gaz, assurez-vous
que la cuisiniere a gaz est eteinte et ouvrez les fenétres pour la venti-
lation. Puis évacuez rapidement le site et appelez le centre de service
FOTILE pour la réparation. N'essayez pas d’allumer la cuisiniere a
gaz, d’'allumer les lumieres de la cuisine ou d’utiliser un telephone fixe
par cable. Evacuez le site et appelez le service FOTILE ou le service
public du gaz.

N’utilisez pas la cuisiniere a gaz a proximitée de fenétres ouvertes par
temps venteux, car le vent peut eteindre la flamme et provoquer des
fuites de gaz ou des pannes de fonctionnement.

N’utilisez pas la cuisiniere a gaz a proximité de fenétres ouvertes par
temps venteux, car le vent peut eteindre la flamme et provoquer des
fuites de gaz ou des pannes de fonctionnement.

Les tuyaux en caoutchouc de gaz resistant a I'huile de la cuisiniere a
gaz sont remplaceés tous les 1,5 ans pour assurer un fonctionnement
sur de la cuisiniere a gaz.



Informations de securitée importantes

PH>7

PH<7

N’utilisez pas la cuisiniere a gaz lorsque vous avez sommell et ne
quittez pas le site pendant que vous utilisez |la cuisiniere a gaz. Ne
laissez jamails la cuisiniere a gaz en service sans survelllance.
Avant d’aller au lit ou avant de sortir, assurez-vous d’éteindre la

cuisiniere a gaz.

Eloignez les enfants de tout emballage en plastique pour éviter la

suffocation.

Ne modifiez pas ce dispositif vous-méme.

La cuisiniere a gaz FOTILE ne fonctionne gqu'avec du gaz naturel ou
du gaz de peétrole liquefieé. Cette cuisiniere a gaz ne peut pas

fonctionner avec d’autres types de gaz.

Cette cuisiniere a gaz ne peut eétre utilisee que pour la cuisson des
allments. N'essayez pas de l'utiliser a d’autres fins, comme secheur

des vétements ou comme réechauffeur.

Lorsqu’il n'y a pas de marmite sur la cuisiniere a gaz ou pas
d’'alilment dans la marmite, n‘’essayez pas d’utiliser la cuisiniere a

gaz, car cela endommagera la cuisiniere a gaz et la marmite.

Pour eviter les brulures, ne touchez pas la cuisiniere a gaz ou son

bruleur immediatement apres son utilisation.

Ne placez aucun matéeriau inflammable a proximite de la cuisiniere

a gaz,ou dans les armoires au-dessus de la table de cuisson.

Ne placez aucune substance acide ou alcaline (vinaigre, jus de

citron, etc.) sur la cuisiniere a gaz.

Informations de securite importantes

Ne placez rien sur la cuisiniere a gaz entre la marmite et le support
Inférieur de la marmite, sinon la cuisiniere a gaz pourrait étre endom-

magee.

Ne placez pas le wok directement sur le bruleur. Utilisez le wok

attaché a la grille de cuisson pour la cuisson.

N’utilisez pas de grandes marmites ou d’objets lourds sur la cuisiniere
a gaz, car cela pourrait plierer la cuisiniere a gaz et causer des

dommages et des blessures potentielles.

Placez le wok au centre de la grille de cuisson. Une marmite inegale

peut endommager la cuisiniere a gaz et peut causer des blessures.

N’utilisez que le support de wok fournie ou recommandee par le

fabricant de I'equipement.

Ne vaporisez pas des boites aerosoles, des matériaux de nettoyage
ou des matieres dangereuses a proximité de la cuisiniere a gaz, sinon

cela pourrait provoquer un incendie ou une explosion.

Assurez-vous que la batterie de cuisine ne dépasse pas la tallle des
grilles. Les ustensiles de cuisson plus grands que les grilles peuvent
amener les flammes a se rapprocher trop des boutons, créant un

risque de brulure au toucher.



Informations de securite importantes

Sécurité générale B Apariencia y estructura

Le dispositif ne peut étre raccorde a aucun systeme d’'echappement a combustion. L'installa- @ @
tion doit étre effectuee conformement au guide d’installation local et du fabricant. Une atten-

tion particuliere doit étre accordéee a la satisfaction des exigences d’'une ventilation adequate.

Avant l'installation, assurez-vous que le type d’alimentation locale en gaz est adapte a la @ @

cuisiniere a gaz. Cette cuisiniere a gaz est compatible avec le gaz naturel et le gaz de petrole |

liquefie. Veuillez consulter le fournisseur local de gaz pour vous assurer de la compatibilite. |

N’utilisez pas le dispositif comme produit de chauffage, car cela pourrait provogquer une intox- 2 _ I ® @

Ication par monoxyde de carbone et endommager la cuisiniere a gaz en surchauffant.

Veulllez jeter tous les matériaux d’emballage dans des poubelles convenablement désignees

ou les garder a I'abri des enfants.

Ne bloquez pas les évents et les orifices de dissipation de chaleur.

Ne retirez pas la plaque signalétique du produit contenant les données techniques, le numéro de
serie et d’autres informations importantes sur le produit a partir de la cuisiniere a gaz. En effet,

our les techniciens d’entretien, 1l s’'aqit d'une information importante sur la cuisinieére a gaz.
P ’ 0 P o @ Bruleur principal: 22000BTU, Bruleur multifonctionnel a trois anneaux

(Danger de surface chaude) Ne touchez pas la cuisiniére a gaz ou l'une de ses piéces (2) Avant droite/Avant gauche: 13000BTU, Braleur & haute vitesse

dant ss I'utilisati lle va devenir trés chaud.
pendant ou apres TULISation, tar elie va devenir tres chald (3) Arriére droit: 3000BTU, Braleur auxiliaire

(Risque d’incendie) Ne laissez pas la cuisiniére a gaz sans surveillance pendant son utilisa- (4) Arriere gauche: 6000BTU, Braleur a vitesse moyenne
tion. La combustion des aliments pourrait provoquer des incendies et entrainer des blessures

@ Support de marmite intéegre
corporelles.

@ Bouton de pont octogonal

En cas d'utilisation, ne pulvérisez pas d’'aerosol a proximité de la cuisiniere a gaz, car cela
pourrait provoquer des incendies et des blessures.

(Risque d’explosion) N'utilisez pas la cuisiniere a gaz a proximité de matieres inflammables,
et ne stockez pas de matieres inflammables a proximité de la cuisiniere a gaz, car cela peut
entrainer des blessures corporelles.

Le présent dispositif est destineé uniguement aux adultes. Une distance de sécurite doit étre
maintenue avec |'enfant.

Verifiez si le bouton de commande est désactivé ou non apres chaque utilisation.

Braleur principal Autres bruleurs

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages ou blessures causés par le non-respect

des prescriptions ci-dessus ou par |'alteration ou la modification de la cuisiniere a gaz avec @ Thermocouple Dispositif d’allumage

des pieces non originaux.
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Instructions d'utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

B Guide d’assemblage de bruleur

Chapeau de Téte de
brUleur externe bruleur a trois
anneaux

(o

Chapeau de
bruleur interne

Centre : Bruleur a trois anneaux 22000BTU

Chapeau de Téte de
bruleur®90 bruleur

Chapeau de Téte de
bruleurd®75 brileur

Avant gauche/Avant droit
Brdleur a haute vitesse

13000BTU

Arriere gauche : Bruleur a
vitesse moyenne 6000BTU

Guide d’assemblage de bruleur a trois anneaux

Etape 1

Chapeau de Téte de

bruleur®50 bruleur

Arriere droit : Bruleur
auxiliaire 3000BTU

Sortez la téte de bruleur a trois anneaux avec le c6té argente vers le bas, puis trouvez le trou « A »

&
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Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

Etape 2

Alignez le petit trou « A » avec l'aiguille de positionnement « B » sur la coupelle inférieure, placez la
téte de bruleur a trois anneaux sur la table de cuisson, faites glisser la téte de bruleur a trois anneaux
de gauche a droite, et assurez-vous gu'elle est bien mise en place. Si elle n'est pas fermement

Installee a sa place, réinsérez la téte de bruleur dans la table de cuisson.

Etape 3
Placez le chapeau de brluleur externe sur la téte de bruleur a troils anneaux. Secouez doucement le

chapeau de bruleur externe pour veérifier s’il est bien mis en place (le chapeau de bruleur externe peut

étre tourné dans n’importe quelle position).

Etape 4
Placez le chapeau de bruleur interne sur la téte de brdleur a trois anneaux, et assurez-vous que les

encoches sont alignees. Assurez-vous que le chapeau de bridleur interne est bien mis en place (le

chapeau de bruleur interne ne peut pas étre tourne).

Etape 5
Veérifiez si le bruleur a trois anneaux / le chapeau de bruleur est bien mis en place. Si le brlaleur / le

chapeau de bruleur est mis de maniere instable, vous devez I'enlever et le reinsérer a nouveau.

= i [

Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

Guide d’assemblage pour I’autre bruleur

1. ldentifiez la téte de bruleur a haute vitesse / a vitesse moyenne / auxiliaire et le chapeau de bruleur

par taille

2. Sortez la téte de bruleur, puis trouvez I'encoche « C » de sorte qu’elle soit du méme cbété que

I"aiguille d’allumage « D ».

3. Alighez I'encoche et l'aigullle d'allumage dans la téte de brlleur, placez la téete de bruleur sur la table

de cuisson, faites glisser la téte de bruleur de gauche a droite, et assurez-vous qu’elle est bien mise

en place.

4. Placez le chapeau de bruleur sur la téte de bruleur. Secouez doucement le chapeau de bruleur pour

verifier s’'il est bien mis en place.

S. Vérifiez si I'autre téte de bruleur / chapeau de bruleur est bien mis en place.

12



Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz
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B Installation des supports de marmite

@ Support de marmite de gauche/Support de marmite @ Support de marmite central
de droite (le support de marmite de gauche et celul
de droite sont de méme, et peuvent étre permutes)

Il y a trois supports de marmite, a savoir support de marmite de gauche, support de marmite de
droite, support de marmite central. Pour une meilleure stabilité, veuillez vous assurer que les 3
supports de marmite sont placés dans la bonne position. S’lls sont installés correctement, les

trois supports de marmite ne s’affecteront pas.

Veuillez suivre les étapes ci-dessous pour installer les supports de marmite:

1. Sortez 3 supports de marmite et trouvez le support de marmite central. (Le support de marmite
de gauche et celul de droite sont de méme, et peuvent étre permutés)

2. Abaisser doucement le support de marmite central de maniere a ce que la jambe de soutien du
support de marmite central soit placée dans le bossage du panneau.

3. Retirez I'un des deux autres supports de marmite et alignez le coté plus epais avec lI'extérieur de
la cuisiniere.

4. Abaisser doucement le support de marmite de maniere a ce que la jambe de soutien du support
de marmite soit placee dans le bossage du panneau.

S. Faites de méme pour I'autre support de marmite.

6. S'lls sont installés correctement, les trois supports de marmite ne s’affecteront pas.

Cotes plus épais

Cotes plus epais

Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

B Allumage rapide

Utilisez le bouton pour contréler le bruleur. La présente cuisiniere est equipée d'un dispositif
d'allumage électronique, Il suffit d'appuyer sur le bouton jusqu’au bout et de le tourner dans le
sens antihoraire a HIl jusqu'a ce que le bruleur s’allume. S’ll n'y a pas d'allumage dans les 15
premieres secondes, tournez le bouton sur la position «OFF» et attendez au moins 60 secondes,
puis essayer de reallumer le bruleur.

Le dispositif d’allumage de la présente cuisiniere est un dispositif d’allumage a grande vitesse.
Lorsque le bouton est desserre, I'électrovanne sur le corps de la vanne ne sera pas immediate-
ment mise hors tension, et elle maintiendra toujours un courant continu micro-mobile de 1 a 3
secondes pour fournir de I'energie a l'aigullle d'allumage. Par conséquent, I'allumeur est toujours
continuera a s’allumer pendant 1 a 3 secondes, ce qui améliorera encore le taux de succes de

I'allumage.

En cas de panne de courant

En cas de panne de courant, les brlleurs de surface peuvent étre allumés manuellement. En
failsant preuve d'une extréme prudence, tenez une allumette allumeée pres des orifices situés sous
le capuchon du bruleur de surface, puis appuyez sur le bouton et tournez-le lentement dans le
sens antihoraire. Une fois allumes, les bruleurs de surface s'allumeront. continuer a fonctionner

normalement.

Dispositif de protection contre I’echec de flamme

En cas de I'extinction accidentelle de la flamme, le dispositif de securité interrompt automatique-
ment le passage du gaz apres environ 60 secondes, méme si le bouton de gaz reste allume, Il
coupera automatiguement I'alimentation en gaz. Dans ce cas, tournez le bouton du braleur sur la

position «OFF» et attendez au moins 60 secondes avant d’essayer de reallumer le bruleur.

B Sélection de |a taille des marmites

Pour assurer une cuisson optimale, veuillez choisir une marmite
appropriée:

1. Assurez-vous que le diametre de tous les marmites est supérieur ou egal au diametre de
cuisson, vous pouvez vous referer au tableau suivant;

2. Pour eviter les frottements de surface, veuillez utiliser une marmite propre avec un fond lisse;

3. Un wok peut étre utilisé sur bruleur principal. Veulllez utiliser le support auxiliaire de marmite si
vous utilisez le wok.

4. Choisissez le bon matériau de marmite et assurez-vous que la marmite peut étre utilisée sur la

cuisiniere a gaz.

Bruleur correspondant Taille minimale Taille maximale
RF/LF N/A 10pouces(254mm)
M 6pouces(152.4mm) 12pouces(304.8mm)
RR N/A dpouces(203.2mm)
LR N/A 10pouces(254mm)
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Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

Lors de l'utilisation de |la cuisiniere a gaz, assurez-vous que la poignhee de I'ustensile de cuisson
estt orientée vers le cote ou vers lI'arriere de |la table de cuisson. Ne tournez pas la poignée de
'ustensile de cuisson vers un autre bruleur, afin de minimiser les risques d’accident ou de bless-

ures corporelles.

Commande par bouton

FOTILE H@ LO H@ LO ﬁn//Q A H@ SIM H@ LO

Ajustez la taille de la flamme en tournant le bouton dans le sens antihoraire. Grand feu 90°,

moyen feu 180°, petit feu 270°.

Le braleur principal a trois anneaus de feu, 'anneau de feu le plus extérieur est controlé separe-
ment et les deux anneaux interieurs de petits feux sont réglés de maniere synchrone. Lorsque
le bouton est tourné a grand feu, les trois anneaus de feu sont en méme temps l'etat de flamme
maximum. Lorsque le grand feu est tourné a moyen feu, la flamme a 'anneau exterieur devient
progressivement plus petite, et la flamme de I'anneau interieur reste inchangee. En atteignant la
position de moyen feu, la flamme de 'anneau extérieur est au minimum pour maintenir I'état de
flamme bridlante, et la flamme de I'anneau intérieur maintient I'etat de grand feu. Lorsque le
bouton est tourne a petit feu, la flamme de 'anneau extérieur s’éteint progressivement en
premier, puis la flamme de 'anneau interieur commence a diminuer. En atteignant la position de
peitl feu, la flamme de I'anneau interieur est au minimum pour maintenir I'état de flamme brulan-
te. Le bouton peut étre tourneé en sens inverse jusgu’a un point quelconque entre le grand feu et
la position «OFF», au cours duquel les flammes Internes et externes se transforment en

synchronisation pour assurer un chauffage uniforme partout dans le marmite.

n N . .. Type d'aliment
Bruleur Objectif Caracteristique yP iy
approprie
Chauffage rapide, Bonne source de chaleur Convient a toutes
RF/LF cuisine générale moyenne a élevee, braleur sortes d’aliments
universel
Faire boulllir, faire Bruleur multifonctionnel a Friture rapide,
sauter, saisir, poéler, trois anneaux, de 22 000 viande, légumes,
pocher, mijoter BTU a 2 500 BTU, avec une ceufs, crépes,
C couverture complete du galettes, soupes,
grand feu au petit feu sauces
. Friture rapide, friture
Wok Chauffage rapide au poéle
Ragout, maintien Aliments qui doivent étre Sauces, beurre au
RR au chaud et cuits a faible feu pendant chocolat, cocotte
chauffage longtemps
Chaleur basse/moyenne
LR Cuisine generale jusqu’a la cuisson Y Cuisine universelle
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Avertissement: La taille de la flamme du bruleur doit étre ajustée de sorte qu'elle ne dépasse

pas le bord de l'ustensile de cuisson. Elle est basée sur des considérations de securite.

Instructions d’utilisation pour la cuisiniere a gaz

B Support auxiliaire de marmite et plaque de cuisson en option

Support auxiliaire de marmite

Le wok est habituellement utilisepour frire. Assurez-vous que le wok est placé sur le support auxil-
laire de marmite pour l'utilisation.

1. Le support auxiliaire de marmite ne peut étre utilisé que sur la téte principale du bruleur.

2. Ne deplacez pas le panneau de cuisiniere et le support auxiliaire de marmite avant le refroid-
Issement complet pour eviter les brulures.

3. N'utilisez pas de casseroles surdimensionnees, car elles peuvent propager des flammes et

causer des dommages a proximite.
4. N'utilisez pas en méme temps le support auxiliaire de marmite et la plaque de cuisson.

B Instructions de conversion du gaz de peétrole liquefié

Toutes les configurations de production des cuisinieres Fotile sont au gaz naturel; si 'on veut
utiliser du gaz de pétrole liquéfie, 1l faut d’abord proceder a la conversion. Lemballage est
equipé d’'un kit de conversion du gaz de petrole liquefie (un ensemble de buse de bruleur de
taille appropriée, avec un detendeur pour le gaz naturel et le gaz de pétrole liquéfie). Veulllez
suivre les instructions lors de la conversion.
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Nettoyage et entretien

. Problemes Cause possible Solution

A\ Avertissement - —
| | - | o Vous sentez Fuite de gaz N'utilisez pas l|la cuisiniere. Tournez le
Avertissement: Avant de nettoyer et d’'entretenir la cuisiniere, fermez la vanne d’air principale e qaz bouton du brdleur sur la position «OFF» et
et attendez qu’elle solt refroidie completement. . ouvrez la fenétre pour la ventilation. Ne
touchez aucun Interrupteur a l'intérieur.
Quittez immeédiatement la cuisine et appel-
1. Enlevez le support de marmite et le couvercle de feu avant le nettoyage. er votre fournisseur de gaz pour obtenir de

I'aide avec un teléephone portable.

2. Lavez freguemment la cuisiniere a I'eau chaude et a un détergent neutre.

Les braleurs Oubliez d’ouvrir la vanne Tournez le bouton du bruleur sur la position
ne s’allument principale «OFF» et puis ouvrez la vanne principale
3. Ne lavez pas les taches persistantes résiduelles dans le bruleur, le support de marmite, le pas o ) ) R . _ _ _ .
- | | , Trop d’air est mélange au Allumez le brileur a plusieurs reprises jusqu’a
support auxiliaire de marmite, la plaque de cuisson et le panneau avec de detergents granu- tuyau de gaz ce que I'air soit complétement évacué
laires, de couteaux, de boules de nettoyage et d’'autres objets tranchants. Sinon, le produit
- : .. . ; , . . , . Les tétes et les chapeaux de Veulllez consulter le guide d’'installation
risque de defectuosité ou d’'usure de la surface d’assemblage, ce qui affecterait la duree de vie - p ; _ J )
L braleur ne sont pas installes rapide pour placer les tétes et les
de la cuisiniere. .
en place chapeaux de bruleur en place.

Le dispositif dallumage et les points | Essuyez avec un chiffon sec
d’isolation sont sales ou humides

4. Rincez les parties amovibles du bruleur avec un déetergent neutre et non corrosif. Retirez tout

aliment renversé sur les parties du bruleur pendant le rincage. Sechez completement les parties

du braleur, sinon des des taches blanches peuvent apparaitre. Le brlleur peut encore étre Soupape de securité non Pressez et tournez le bouton vers le grand
utilisé normalement, méme en présence des taches blanches. ouverte feu, assurez-vous que le bruleur est allume
et continuez de le presser pendant 3 a 4
. _ | secondes.
S. Verifiez les trous de feu du bruleur et essuyez avec une serviette ou un chiffon souple pour
éliminer tout dép6t de carbone. La téte du thermocouple est sale | Essuyez avec un chiffon sec
Les trous de feu et les buses Retirez les bruleurs, rincez avec de |I'eau
6. Apres avoir nettoye la cuisiniere a gaz, assurez-vous que tout est sec avant de l'installer du brdleur sont bloqués et essuyer avec un chiffon sec.
correctement. Veuillez prendre une aiguille mince et la

faire passer par le trou de la buse pour
vous assurer que le trou de la buse est

/. Ne mettez pas les pieces du bruleur, le support de marmite, le support auxiliaire de marmite et
libre et n'est pas bloqué.

la plague de cuisson dans le lave-vaisselle car ils pourraient étre endommages.

Il y a un probleme avec le Faites appel a un personnel d'entretien
8. Le déversement doit étre évacué sans délai aprés le déversement de la cuve; il doit étre évacué dispositif d'allumage specialise pour le reparer
de l'interieur de la cuve inferieure du braleur. La flamme est | Les buses du brdleur sont Veuillez prendre une aiguille mince et la
petite bloques faire passer par le trou de la buse pour

vous assurer que le trou de la buse est
libre et n'est pas bloque.

Les bruleurs sont sales, les Retirez les bruleurs, rincez avec de l'eau
La longueur de | ,,ses est bloquées et essuyer avec un chiffon sec.
la flamme est _ . . .
héaale Les tétes et les chapeaux de Veulllez consulter le guide d’installation
brileur ne sont pas Installes rapide pour placer les tétes et les
en place chapeaux de bruleur en place.
Anomalies de Apres le deversement de la casse- | Apres le déversement de la casserole, nettoy-
flamme role, la boulllonnene déverse massive- | er rapidement le deversement avec un chiffon

ment dans la chambre de la cuve | propre, enlever I'élanceur et le couvercle de
Infeneure du bruleur, ce qui provo- | feu et verifier sl y a ou non de liguide dans la
gue une évacuation inegale. chambre du couvercle inférieur du bruleur.

17-
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Tous les efforts ont eté faits pour s'assurer que les informations fournies dans ce manuel
sont correctes au moment de I'impression. Cependant, en raison de I'amélioration continue
des produlits, FOTILE se réserve le droit de modifier les produits et les données techniques
sans preavis.

Société a responsabilité des ustensiles de cuisine de Ningbo FOTILE

N°218, Rue N°2 de Binhai, Nouvelle zone de Hangzhouwan, Ville de Cixi, Province du Zhejiang, Chine

E-mail: service@fotileca.com
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